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Written submissions must be filed no
later than by close of business on July
29, 2022.
Persons filing written submissions
must file the original document
electronically on or before the deadlines
stated above. The Commission’s paper
filing requirements in 19 CFR 210.4(f)
are currently waived. 85 FR 15798 (Mar.
19, 2020). Submissions should refer to
the investigation number (‘‘Inv. No.
337–TA–1263’’) in a prominent place on
the cover page and/or the first page. (See
Handbook for Electronic Filing
Procedures, https://www.usitc.gov/
documents/handbook_on_filing_
procedures.pdf.). Persons with
questions regarding filing should
contact the Secretary (202–205–2000).
Any person desiring to submit a
document to the Commission in
confidence must request confidential
treatment by marking each document
with a header indicating that the
document contains confidential
information. This marking will be
deemed to satisfy the request procedure
set forth in Rules 201.6(b) and
210.5(e)(2) (19 CFR 201.6(b) &
210.5(e)(2)). Documents for which
confidential treatment by the
Commission is properly sought will be
treated accordingly. Any non-party
wishing to submit comments containing
confidential information must serve
those comments on the parties to the
investigation pursuant to the applicable
Administrative Protective Order. A
redacted non-confidential version of the
document must also be filed
simultaneously with any confidential
filing and must be served in accordance
with Commission Rule 210.4(f)(7)(ii)(A)
(19 CFR 210.4(f)(7)(ii)(A)). All
information, including confidential
business information and documents for
which confidential treatment is properly
sought, submitted to the Commission for
purposes of this investigation may be
disclosed to and used: (i) by the
Commission, its employees and Offices,
and contract personnel (a) for
developing or maintaining the records
of this or a related proceeding, or (b) in
internal investigations, audits, reviews,
and evaluations relating to the
programs, personnel, and operations of
the Commission including under 5
U.S.C. Appendix 3; or (ii) by U.S.
government employees and contract
personnel, solely for cybersecurity
purposes. All contract personnel will
sign appropriate nondisclosure
agreements. All nonconfidential written
submissions will be available for public
inspection on EDIS.
This action is taken under the
authority of section 337 of the Tariff Act
of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. 1337),
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and in Part 210 of the Commission’s
Rules of Practice and Procedure (19 CFR
part 210).
By order of the Commission.
Issued: June 30, 2022.
Katherine Hiner,
Acting Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 2022–14368 Filed 7–5–22; 8:45 am]
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The Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives
(ATF), Department of Justice (DOJ) will
submit the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for an additional 30
days until August 5, 2022.
ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments’’ or by using the
search function.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:
—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;
—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;
—Evaluate whether and, if so, how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
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information to be collected can be
enhanced; and
—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.
Overview of This Information
Collection
(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension with Change, of a Currently
Approved Collection.
(2) The Title of the Form/Collection:
Strategic Transactions Among
Licensees/Permittees, Limited.
(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
Form number: None. Component:
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives, U.S. Department of
Justice.
(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Business or other forprofit. Other: None. Abstract: This
information collection outlines specific
requirements regarding limited
explosive permits, and also allows the
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives to implement provisions
of the Safe Explosives Act.
(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: An estimated 100 respondents
will respond to this collection once
annually, and it will take each
respondent approximately 30 minutes to
complete their responses.
(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The estimated annual public
burden associated with this collection is
50 hours, which is equal to 100 (total
respondents) * 1 (# of response per
respondent) * .5 (30 minutes or the time
taken to prepare each response).
(7) An Explanation of the Change in
Estimates: Due to fewer limited
explosive permitees, both the total
responses and burden hours have
reduced from 125 and 63 hours
respectively during the last renewal in
2019, to 100 and 50 hours currently.
If additional information is required
contact: Robert Houser, Assistant
Director, Policy and Planning Staff,
Office of the Chief Information Officer,
United States Department of Justice,
Justice Management Division, Two
Constitution Square, 145 N Street NE,
Mail Stop 3.E–206, Washington, DC
20530.
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Dated: June 29, 2022.
Robert Houser,
Assistant Director, Policy and Planning Staff,
U.S. Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 2022–14305 Filed 7–5–22; 8:45 am]
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Notice of Lodging of Proposed
Modifications of Consent Decree
Under the Clean Water Act
On June 29, 2022, the Department of
Justice lodged proposed modifications
to a Consent Decree with the United
States District Court for the Eastern
District of Pennsylvania in United
States and the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania v. Bristol Township, Civil
Case No. 2:10–cv–5049 (E.D. Pa.).
The original Consent Decree was
entered in January, 2011, and resolved
civil claims under the Clean Water Act
including: the discharge of pollutants,
including raw sewage, from Bristol
Township’s (‘‘Bristol’’) sanitary sewer
system to navigable waters; violations of
the operation and maintenance
requirements of Bristol’s National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(‘‘NPDES’’) permit; and violations of the
Pennsylvania Clean Streams Law. The
Consent Decree included measures to
ensure compliance with Bristol’s
NPDES permit limitations and
requirements, proper operation and
maintenance of the waste water
treatment plant and the collection
system, and effective implementation of
Bristol’s Pretreatment Program.
The parties to the Consent Decree
have agreed to certain modifications set
forth in the Second Amendment to the
Decree. The Second Amendment builds
upon the previous amendment to the
Consent Decree, which was entered by
the Court in May 2012. The Second
Amendment is meant to address the
continuing hydraulic overload of
Bristol’s sewer system. The Second
Amendment provides for Bristol to
conduct additional inflow and
infiltration (‘‘I&I’’) work through the
implementation of its I&I Abatement
Plan, and construct a new clarifier at its
waste water treatment plant. The
Second Amendment also modifies
certain notice requirements for the
parties and resolves certain stipulated
penalties.
The publication of this notice opens
a period for public comment on the
proposed modifications to the Consent
Decree. Comments should be addressed
to the Assistant Attorney General,
Environment and Natural Resources
Division, and should refer to United
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States and the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania v. Bristol Township, Civil
Case No. 2:10–cv–5049 (E.D. Pa.), D.J.
Ref. No. 90–5–1–1–09460/1. All
comments must be submitted no later
than thirty (30) days after the
publication date of this notice.
Comments may be submitted by email
or by mail:
To submit
comments:

Send them to:

By email .......

pubcomment-ees.enrd@
usdoj.gov.
Assistant Attorney General,
U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O.
Box 7611, Washington, DC
20044–7611.

By mail .........

During the public comment period,
the proposed amendments to the
Consent Decree may be examined and
downloaded at this Justice Department
website: https://www.justice.gov/enrd/
consent-decrees. We will provide a
paper copy of the proposed
amendments upon written request and
payment of reproduction costs. Please
mail your request and payment to:
Consent Decree Library, U.S. DOJ—
ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC
20044–7611.
Please enclose a check or money order
for $4.25 (25 cents per page
reproduction cost) payable to the United
States Treasury.
Jeffrey Sands,
Assistant Section Chief, Environmental
Enforcement Section, Environment and
Natural Resources Division.
[FR Doc. 2022–14337 Filed 7–5–22; 8:45 am]
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
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Office of the Attorney General;
Clarifying Lawful Overseas Use of Data
Act; Attorney General Certification and
Determination
Department of Justice.
Notice.

AGENCY:
ACTION:

In accordance with the
Clarifying Lawful Overseas Use of Data
Act (‘‘CLOUD Act’’) relating to an
executive agreement governing access
by a foreign government to electronic
data, notice is given that on December
15, 2021, the Attorney General certified
his determination that the laws of the
Government of Australia and the
Agreement between the Government of
the United States of America (‘‘U.S.’’ or
the ‘‘United States’’) and the
Government of Australia on Access to
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Electronic Data for the Purpose of
Countering Serious Crime (the ‘‘U.S.Australia CLOUD Agreement’’ or
‘‘Agreement’’) satisfy the requirements
of the CLOUD Act. On December 22,
2021, the Attorney General submitted a
written certification of his
determination to Congress.
The U.S.-Australia CLOUD
Agreement will enter into force not
earlier than June 20, 2022, unless
Congress enacts a joint resolution of
disapproval, in accordance with the
CLOUD Act, and after the United States
and Australia have exchanged
diplomatic notes indicating that each
country has taken the steps necessary to
bring the agreement into force.

DATES:

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Richard Downing, Deputy Assistant
Attorney General, Criminal Division,
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW,
Washington, DC 20530–0001, email:
Criminal.Division@usdoj.gov, phone:
202–514–2000.
The
CLOUD Act, Public Law 115–141, Div.
V, 132 Stat. 1213–25 (2018), lifts certain
restrictions under U.S. law on
companies disclosing electronic data, in
response to qualifying, lawful orders in
investigations of serious crime, directly
to a qualifying foreign government with
which the United States has entered
into an executive agreement governing
access by the foreign government to
covered data. 132 Stat. at 1213–17.
Before such an agreement can go into
effect, the Attorney General, with the
concurrence of the Secretary of State,
must determine that the considerations
outlined in 18 U.S.C. 2523(b) have been
met. The Attorney General must then
submit a written certification of his
determination to Congress, including an
explanation of each consideration
required by 18 U.S.C. 2523(b), not later
than 7 days after the date on which the
Attorney General certifies the executive
agreement. 18 U.S.C. 2523(d)(1). The
executive agreement will enter into
force not earlier than 180 days after the
date the Attorney General notifies
Congress, unless Congress enacts a joint
resolution of disapproval, in accordance
with the CLOUD Act, 18 U.S.C.
2523(d)(2), and after the United States
and Australia have exchanged
diplomatic notes indicating that each
country has taken the steps necessary to
bring the agreement into force.
Under 18 U.S.C. 2523(g), the Attorney
General’s determination or certification
under 18 U.S.C. 2523(b) must be
published in the Federal Register as
soon as is reasonably practicable.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

E:\FR\FM\06JYN1.SGM

06JYN1

